SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday, 29th September 1999

S.I. No. 39

(Legal Notice No. 115)

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997

THE MALAITA PROVINCIAL COUNCIL (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1999

AN ORDINANCE

TO

AMEND THE MALAITA PROVINCE COUNCIL (CONSOLIDATION AND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1995

ENACTED by the Malaita Provincial Assembly with the assent of the Minister as follows:-

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Malaita Province Council (Amendment) ordinance 1999 when assented to by the Minister in accordance with and shall come into effect section 30 of the Provincial Government Act 1997.

Short title and commencement.

2. The Malaita Province Council (consolidation called amendment) ordinance 1995 (hereinafter called "the Principal Ordinance") is amended by substituting for section 54 in part XIV the following:

Amendment of part of XIV L.N 39/95.

- 54 (a) When a council is dissolved by a resolution of the members or by the Executive, a new council shall be elected and selected within three months of the dissolution.
- or abolished by the Minister whether for a temporary period or permanently then the Executive may resolve in the name of the Province to resume and take back from such council during such period as the Executive shall determine such of the functions previously devolved to the council under the provisions of the principal ordinance as the Executive shall specify by written notice to be displayed in some prominent position within the area of such council and in such event the said functions previously devolved to the council shall be and continue

to be exercisable by the Province until such time (if at all) as the Executive shall resolve to the contrary.

Passed by the Malaita Provincial Assembly this Tuesday thirteenth day of July, 1999.

Mathew Maefai Clerk to the Assembly

Assented to by the Minister this nineth day of September, 1999.

HON. JAPHET WAIPORA Minister for Provincial Government and Rural Development